

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-1362

**HEARING RESPECTFULLY  
REQUESTED FOR WEEK OF  
AUGUST 4**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

For the reasons set forth in Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and declarations filed herewith, Plaintiffs Federal Education Association, Federal Education Association Stateside Region, and Antilles Consolidated Education Association move this Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and L. Civ. R. 65.1, to enter a preliminary injunction enjoining the Defendants other than Donald J. Trump from implementing or otherwise giving effect to Executive Order No. 14,251, Exclusions from Federal Labor-Management Programs, 90 Fed. Reg. 14,553 (March 27, 2025) ("EO 14,251"), with respect to Department of Defense Education Activity ("DODEA") schools in which Plaintiffs' members—and in which non-members within bargaining units, of which Plaintiffs were certified or recognized as the exclusive bargaining representatives before Executive Order 14,251 was issued—work.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of contents..... ii

Table of authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

I. Statement of Facts ..... 2

    A. Chapter 71 Has Provided a Sound, Carefully Calibrated Basis for Federal Sector Labor Relations for Nearly Half a Century..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs Have Had Stable and Mutually Beneficial Relationships with DODEA for Decades ..... 5

    C. FEA and FEA-SR Have Opposed Trump Administration Policies and Challenged them in Court, Before Congress, and in Chapter 71 Grievance Proceedings ..... 9

    D. President Trump Issues EO 14,251 in Avowed Retaliation for the Protected Speech and Petitioning Activities of “Hostile Federal Unions” ..... 10

    E. EO 14,251 Has Caused and Will Continue to Cause Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs ..... 16

II. Argument ..... 27

    A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Challenge to EO 14,251 and to its Implementation and Enforcement ..... 27

    B. The Preliminary Injunction Factors Decisively Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction ..... 29

        1. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Constitutional Challenges to EO 14,251 ..... 29

            (a) EO 14,251 is *Ultra Vires* and Violates the Separation of Powers ..... 30

            (b) EO 14,251 Violates the First Amendment ..... 29

            (c) EO 14,251 Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment ..... 40

            (d) EO 14,251 Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Protections Against Takings and Against the Deprivation of Property Without Due Process of Law ..... 41

        2. Plaintiffs and Their Members Are Suffering Irreparable Harm ..... 42

3. Restoring the Longstanding *Status Quo* of Chapter 71  
Coverage Harms Neither the Government Nor the Public Interest.....45

Conclusion.....45



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018), rev’d and vacated, 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov. Emps. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-CV-03070, 2025 WL 17554 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 24, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump</i> , No. CV 25-1030, 2025 WL 1387331 (D.D.C. May 14, 2025).....	1,36,37,45
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n, v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5184, 2025 WL 1742853 (D.C. Cir. June 20, 2025).....	1
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242, 258 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	38
<i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Berrigan v. Sigler</i> , 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	1
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497, 499 (1954).....	40
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36,37
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okl. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005) .....	42
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	36
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956) .....	30,31,37
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	37
<i>Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	41
<i>Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 71 F.L.R.A. 1113 (Nov. 16, 2020).....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	39,43

**Cases—continued**

*Franks Bros. Co. v. NLRB*, 321 U.S. 702 (1944)..... 44

*Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.*, 578 U.S. 266 (2016) ..... 39,40

*Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB*,  
426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970) ..... 44

*Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach*, 585 U.S. 87 (2018)..... 38

*Lynch v. U.S.*, 292 U.S. 571 (1934) ..... 41

*Mills v. D.C.*, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 38

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 36

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA*, 414 F.3d 50, 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Trump*, No. 25-5157, 2025 WL 1441563  
(D.C. Cir. May 16, 2025)..... 1,43

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Trump*, No. CV 25-0935, 2025 WL 1218044  
(D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2025)..... 1

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 29

*NLRB v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.*, 343 U.S. 395 (1952) ..... 4

*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.*, 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 42

*Simms v. D.C.*, 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 45

*Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC*, 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 45

*Turgeon v. FLRA*, 677 F.2d 937 (D.C. Cir.1982)..... 29

*Trump v. Hawaii*, 585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... 38

*U.S. Attorney’s Off.*, 57 F.L.R.A. 750 (Apr. 25, 2002) ..... 28

*U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force*, 66 F.L.R.A. 589 (Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 28

*U.S. v. Windsor*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 40,41

*U.S. v. Winstar Corp.*, 518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... 42

*Welch v. Ciampa*, 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 40

**Cases—continued**

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....35

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 7101.....3,31

5 U.S.C. § 7101(b) .....2,4,32

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)(1)(A)-(C) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 7102.....3,19

5 U.S.C. § 7102(2) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(2)(B)(v) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3).....5

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14)(c).....5

5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1).....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7104.....4

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(A).....27

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(A)-(I) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E) .....27

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G).....27

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H).....27

5 U.S.C. § 7106(a) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2) and (3).....4

5 U.S.C. § 7111(a) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 7111(b) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(4).....3

5 U.S.C. § 7116(a) and (b) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 7116(b)(7)(A) .....5

**Statutes—continued**

5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(2).....5

22 U.S.C. § 4103(b) .....37

29 U.S.C. § 153.....4

29 U.S.C. § 158(a) and (b) .....4

29 U.S.C. § 157.....4

29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....3

29 U.S.C. § 160.....4

29 U.S.C. § 163.....5

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, codified as Chapter 71 of  
Title 5 of the U.S. Code..... 1

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296 (2002) .....34

National Labor Relations Act of 1935 (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* ..... 11

National Security Act of Act of 1947, Pub. L. 235, 61 Stat. 496 (1947)..... 11

**Executive Branch Materials**

Exec. Order 10,988, 27 F. Reg. 551 (Jan.17, 1962).....2

Exec. Order 11,491, 34 Fed. Reg. R 17,605 (Oct. 31, 1969) .....2

Exec. Order No. 12,171, 44 Fed. Reg. 66,565 (Nov. 19, 1979) ..... 2

Exec. Order 13,480, 73 Fed. Reg. 73,991 (Nov. 26, 2008)..... 2

Exec. Order 14,251, Exclusions from Federal Labor-Management Programs,  
90 Fed. Reg. 14,553 (March 27, 2025).....*passim*

Government Accounting Office, “BIA and DOD Schools: Student Achievement  
and Other Characteristics Often Differ from Public Schools” (2001),  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-01-934.pdf>..... 2

President’s Study Committee on Labor-Management Relations in the Federal  
Service: Report and Recommendations (August 1969),  
<https://perma.cc/PY4F-AVQM>.....2

**Executive Branch Materials—continued**

The White House, “Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Exempts Agencies with National Security Missions from Federal Collective Bargaining Requirements” (March 27, 2025), <https://perma.cc/5M2G-MUSH>.....*passim*

Report of the President’s Task Force on Employee-Management Relations in the Federal Service: A Policy for Employee- Management Cooperation in the Federal Service (Nov. 30, 1961), <https://perma.cc/GBV8-MUE3>.....2

U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Agency Financial Report Fiscal Year 2024, [https://comptroller.defense.gov/Portals/45/Documents/afr/fy2024/DoD\\_FY24\\_Agency\\_Financial\\_Report.pdf](https://comptroller.defense.gov/Portals/45/Documents/afr/fy2024/DoD_FY24_Agency_Financial_Report.pdf) .....22

U.S. Dep’t of Defense Education Activity, “DoD Schools Ranked Best in the United States Again on Nation’s Report Card” (Jan. 29, 2025), <https://perma.cc/YC24-G3MV> .....8

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Order Suspending the Application of Section 1-402 or 1-404 of Executive Order 12171, 90 Fed. Reg. 16,427 (April 17, 2025)..... 16

**Legislative Materials**

124 Cong. Rec. H9637 (daily ed. Sept. 13, 1978) .....3,32

**Other Authorities**

Darren W. Stanhouse, *Ambition and Abdication: Congress, the Presidency, and the Evolution of the Department of Homeland Security*, 29 N.C. J. Int’l L. & Com. Reg. 691 (2004) ..... 34

Erich Wagner, “Trump order aims to outlaw most government unions on ‘national security’ grounds,” *Government Executive* (March 27, 2025), <https://perma.cc/6KF7-7SJY>..... 10

Erich Wagner, “VA is selectively enforcing Trump’s order stripping workers of union rights,” *Government Executive* (April 19, 2025), <https://perma.cc/2FMX-6L33> ..... 12

Fraternal Order of Police Press Release: FOP Endorses Trump! (Sept. 6, 2024), <https://perma.cc/D498-5GEE>..... 14

Fraternal Order of Police Press Release: Fraternal Order of Police Endorses Trump!! (Sept. 16, 2016), <https://perma.cc/NWZ3-3G8F>..... 14

Fraternal Order of Police Press Release: Fraternal Order of Police Endorses Trump for President (Sept. 4, 2020), <https://perma.cc/WW8Q-L2TW>..... 14

**Other Authorities—continued**

Donald J. Trump, Remarks at a Campaign Rally in Atlanta, Georgia (Oct. 15, 2024), <https://perma.cc/98ZS-G3V2> ..... 14

Katherine Fung & Joe Edwards, “IAFF Under Fire for Not Endorsing Female Presidential Hopefuls” *Newsweek* (Oct. 4, 2024), <https://perma.cc/6PPH-6L6F> ..... 15

Presidential Debate at Hofstra University (Sept. 26, 2016), <https://perma.cc/W697-5RH2> ..... 14

Trump Campaign Press Release - Philadelphia Firefighters’ and Paramedics’ Union Endorses President Donald J. Trump, Applauds His Strong Support for First Responders (Sept. 29, 2020) <https://perma.cc/BLS8-PSUN> ..... 15

Trump Campaign Press Release: President Trump Is Backing The Blue, And They’re Backing Him (Sept. 10, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5V84-JF8D> ..... 14
